profit margin. The fair value measurements have been categorised as level 3 fair values based on the
inputs to the valuation techniques used. The significant unobservable input is the forecast EBIT
margin of 3.5%. A change in the forecast EBIT margin by +/- 25 bps would increase/decrease the
assessed fair value by $379,000.

(iii) Non-current assets held for sale (Note 11)

The fair value of assets classified as held for sale has been determined by external, independent
property valuers, having appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in
the location and category of the property being valued. The fair value measurement has been
categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost approximates their carrying
value.

54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NOTE 2  : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk:

- 50 bps + 50 bps

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,680 (28) (28) 28 28
Cash held in trust 2,906 (15) (15) 15 15

Financial liabilities
Borrowings - - - -

(43) (43) 43 43

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,544 (33) (33) 33 33
Cash held in trust 1,760 (9) (9) 9 9

Financial liabilities
Borrowings - - - - -

(42) (42) 42 42

A 50 basis point movement in interest rates has been used as this is considered by management to be
the likely range of change in interest rates in the next 12 months.

NOTE 3  : CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group and that are
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions
The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting